

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JAMES J. COTTER, JR.,
DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD KANE, DOUGLAS
MCEACHERN, MARY ANN GOULD,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF WILLIAM
GOULD, JUDY CODDING, AND
MICHAEL WROTONIAK, READING
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Nov 27 2019 04:55 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 75053

Dist. Court Case No.: A-15-719860-B

Coordinated with Cases Nos: 76981,
77648, 77333

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
FOR CASE NO 77733**

Tami D. Cowden, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8994

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 1625

Kara B. Hendricks, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7743

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

10845 Griffith Peaks Dr. Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone No. (702) 792-3773

E-mail: cowdent@gtlaw.com

ferrariom@gtlaw.com

hendricksk@gtlaw.com

Attorneys for Reading International, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ATTORNEY’S FEES BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED THAT COTTER, JR.’S CLAIMS WERE BROUGHT AND MAINTAINED BOTH WITHOUT REASONABLE GROUNDS AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF HARASSMENT	6
A. The District Court Failed to Consider That the Evidence Established That Some of Cotter, Jr.’s Claims Were Unequivocally Brought and Maintained Without Reasonable Grounds	7
B. The District Court Failed to Give Any Consideration to the Evidence Showing That Cotter, Jr.’s Claims Were Brought and Maintained for Purposes of Harassment	11
C. Cotter, Jr.’s Actions Cannot Be Justified on the Basis of Presenting New or Novel Legal Theories	15
D. The Amount of Fees Incurred by Reading Does Not Present a Basis for Denying Fees	18
II. RDI IS ENTITLED TO FEES INCURRED FOR THE DEFENSE OF ITSELF AND THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS, INCLUDING THE LATE WILLIAM GOULD	22
A. Reading Was the Prevailing Party	23
B. The Request for Fees Incurred on Behalf of William Gould Was Not Untimely	23

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE RULE 60(b) MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE READING.....24

 A. The Denial of a Rule 60 Motion Is Appealable25

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEVADA CASE LAW

In re Amerco Derivative Lit.,
127 Nev. 196, 217 n.6, 252 P.3d 681, 697 (2011).....17

Beam v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040, 1052 (Del. 2004).....5

Benefore v. Jung Woong Cha,
C.A. No. 14614, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28, at *9
(Del.Ch. Feb. 20, 1998).....5

Bergmann v. Boyce,
109 Nev. 670, 676, 856 P.2d 560, 563 (1993).....8

Brown v. Stackler,
612 F.2d 1057, 1059 (7th Cir. 1980).....19

Clemens v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
903 F.3d 396, 399 (3d Cir. 2018).....19

Dezzani v. Kern & Assocs., Ltd.,
134 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, at *8 (Nev. Mar. 1, 2018).....11

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Reilly,
1 F.3d 1254, 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

Fair Housing Council v. Landow,
999 F.2d 92, 95 (4th Cir. 1993).....20

Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Pickering,
104 Nev. 660, 662 (Nev. 1988)23, 24

Holiday Inn v. Barnett,
103 Nev. 60, 63 (Nev. 1987)25

Gumm v. Mainor,
118 Nev. 912, 59 P.3d 1220, 1225 (2002).....26

<i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't v. Blackjack Bonding, Inc.</i> , 343 P.3d 608, 615 (Nev. 2015).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949, 956 (1st Cir. 1991).....	20, 21
<i>PERS v. Gitter</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 18, 393 P.3d 673 (2013).....	15
<i>Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. V. Coulter</i> , C.A. No. 19191, 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144, at *28-29 (Del.Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	5
<i>Schulte v. Dagger Props. 1, LLC</i> , No. 75857, at *4 and n.1 (Nev. Oct. 31, 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Staccato v. Valley Hosp.</i> , 123 Nev. 526, 530, 170 P.3d 503, 506 (2007).....	15
<i>Uranium Energy Corp. v. Adnani</i> , No. 74196, at *4 (Nev. Feb. 22, 2019)	5
<i>Valley Elec. Ass'n v. Overfield</i> , 121 Nev. 7, 10, 106 P.3d 1198, 1200 (2005).....	23
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 399 P.3d 334 (2017).....	16
<i>Yu v. Yu</i> , 405 P.3d 639, 640, n.1 (Nev. 2017)	25

STATUTES AND RULES

EDCR 2.23.....	9
NRAP 3.....	25, 26
NRAP 4.....	24

NRCP 23.....6

NRCP 34.....25

NRCP 54.....23

NRCP 60.....25

NRS 18.010.....passim

NRS 18.020.....23

NRS 78.140.....1,2,17

SCR 42.....21

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Ed. (1979), p. 645.....13
